

ADA Transition Plan

Facility Sage Therapeutic Recreation Center at the NISRA Office Date December 19, 2019Contact Person Jim Wiseman Department NISRA Executive DirectorEmail Jwiseman@nisra.org Phone 815-459-0737

Area	Access Issue	Solution	Target Date	Completion Date	Comments
Parking lot; accessible spaces	502.6. Signs reading "van accessible" are not present	Install "van accessible" signs at a minimum of 2 spaces according to 208.2.4.	2020	Click here to enter text.	All accessible spaces meet van accessibility space width and access aisle width guidelines. Spaces measure 8ft and access aisles measure 8ft.
Main Entrance	302.2. Carpet or carpet tiles shall be securely attached.	Securely attach or remove carpet at exterior and interior doors.	2020	Click here to enter text.	Alternative mud/door mats to be researched for replacement
Community Room	404.2.9 The force for pushing or pulling open a door exceeds allowable 5lbs. See comments	Repair or replace door and/or install power assisted opener.	2021	Click here to enter text.	Main Door requires 7lbs of force, Garden Exit requires 27lbs of force.
Community Room	703.1 & 703.2.3 Text characters shall be raised and Sans Serif font.	Install updated signage	2020	3/18/20	
Music Room	703.1 & 703.2.3 Text characters shall be raised and Sans Serif font.	Install updated signage	2020	3/18/20	
Art Studio	703.1 & 703.2.3 Text characters shall be raised and Sans Serif font.	Install updated signage	2020	3/18/20	

Area	Access Issue	Solution	Target Date	Completion Date	Comments
Snoezelen Room	703.1 & 703.2.3 Text characters shall be raised and Sans Serif font.	Install updated signage	2020	3/18/20	
Teaching Kitchen	703.1 & 703.2.3 Text characters shall be raised and Sans Serif font.	Install updated signage	2020	3/18/20	
Board Room	703.1 Visual and Tactile Signs shall be provided	Install updated signage.	2020	3/18/20	Consult guideline 703.1 for sign requirements including braille, raised characters, and contrasting with background.
Board Room	404.2.9 The force for pushing or pulling open a door exceeds allowable 5 lbs. See comments.	Repair or replace door and/or install power assisted opener.	2020	Click here to enter text.	Main Door requires 10lbs of force, Emergency Exit Door requires over 35lbs of force.
Board Room	304.3 Turning space to access switches is noncompliant	Relocate switches	2021	Click here to enter text.	A 60" diameter turning space or 60" by 36" T-shape shall be provided. Current measurements are 56" by 36."
Board Room	308.2.1 Coat hooks forward reach shall be no higher than 48"	Lower at least 50% of the coat hooks to 48."	2020	3/10/20	Currently all coat hooks are 63."
Women's Restroom in Lobby	404.2.9 The force for pushing or pulling open a door exceeds allowable 5 lbs. See comments	Repair or replace door and/or install power assisted opener.	2020	Click here to enter text.	Bathroom door requires 9.5lbs of force.
Women's Restroom in Lobby	603.4 Coat hook is mounted at 55" and must be mounted 15-48" about the floor.	Lower the height of the coat hook.	2020	3/10/20	Under 1991 Standards, if installed before 3/15/2010 and clear floor space allows a parallel approach, the coat hook may be 54" above the floor. Hook is mounted at 55" and therefore must be lowered to between 15-48."

Area	Access Issue	Solution	Target Date	Completion Date	Comments
Men's Restroom in Lobby	603.4 Coat hook is mounted at 55" and must be mounted 15-48" about the floor.	Lower the height of the coat hook.	2020	3/10/20	Under 1991 Standards, if installed before 3/15/2010 and clear floor space allows a parallel approach, the coat hook may be 54" above the floor. Hook is mounted at 55" and therefore must be lowered to between 15-48."
Men's Restroom in Lobby	902.3 Baby changing surface is 25" where it should be mounted between 28 & 34".	Raise the height of the baby changing table.	2020	Click here to enter text.	Click here to enter text.
Men's Restroom in Lobby	404.2.9 The force for pushing or pulling open a door exceeds allowable 5 lbs. See comments	Repair or replace doors and/or install power assisted opener.	2020	Click here to enter text.	Bathroom door requires 9.5lbs of force.
Single Restroom	Advisory-404.2.7 Lock cannot be operated using a closed fist or loose grip.	Install updated lock hardware	2021	Click here to enter text.	Although compliant, the lock is not recommended under 404.2.7
Women's Restroom in Lobby	Advisory-604.8.1.2 No pull located on the inside of accessible the stall door.	Install a door pull on the inside of the stall.	2020	Click here to enter text.	If constructed before 3/15/2012, door pulls do not been to be added as they are not required by the 1991 Standards.
Men's Restroom in Lobby	Advisory-604.8.1.2 No pull located on either side of accessible stall door.	Install door pulls on the stall door.	2020	Click here to enter text.	If constructed before 3/15/2012, door pulls do not been to be added as they are not required by the 1991 Standards.
Click here to enter text.	Click here to enter text.	Click here to enter text.	Click here to enter text.	Click here to enter text.	Click here to enter text.
Click here to enter text.	Click here to enter text.	Click here to enter text.	Click here to enter text.	Click here to enter text.	Click here to enter text.
Click here to enter text.	Click here to enter text.	Click here to enter text.	Click here to enter text.	Click here to enter text.	Click here to enter text.